

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

FLORIDA RISING TOGETHER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE, in her official capacity as  
the Secretary of State of Florida, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-201-MW-MJF

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE  
FLORIDA RISING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM PACER DOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. SECTION 7 COMPELS SPEECH IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	1
A. Section 7 Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	1
B. Section 7 Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve Compelling State Interests.....	3
II. SECTION 29 IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	4
III. SECTION 208 OF THE VRA PREEMPTS SECTION 29.....	7
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Enforce Section 208.....	7
B. There Is a Private Right of Action to Enforce Section 208 .....	8
C. Section 208 Preempts Section 29's Restrictions on Language Assistance and Assistance to Disabled Voters.....	9
IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST SUPERVISOR WHITE ON COUNTS V AND VI .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 777 (W.D. Ark. 2021) .....	7, 9
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	6, 7
<i>Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	6
<i>Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	8
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	9
<i>New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	7
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1, 2
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F. 3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	2, 4
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	9, 10
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	3

*Stenberg v. Carhart*,  
530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... 10

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 2, 3

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C.  
§ 1983..... 8, 9  
§ 12182..... 8

Fla. Stat.  
§ 97.0575(3)(a) ..... 2  
§ 101.051..... 10  
§ 101.051(1)..... 12, 13  
§ 101.051(2)..... 10, 12  
§ 101.051(4)-(5)..... 10  
§ 102.031(4)(b) ..... 5, 6, 11
